
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2011 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 15 June 2011 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk (Minicom available on 01923 
278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor M Watkin (Chair) 
Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors N Bell, S Greenslade, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, S Johnson, R Martins and 
K McLeod 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Introduction to the role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee by the Chair 

 
The approved terms of reference are attached. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

4. CALL-IN  

 
 To consider any Executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of Members. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 3 - 20) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the Council’s performance indicators. 

 

6. VOLUNTARY SECTOR TASK GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review Cabinet’s response to the Voluntary 

Sector Task Group review. 
 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the membership of the Community 

Safety Partnership Task Group for 2011/12. 
 

8. BUDGET PANEL UPDATE (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the reports 

presented to Budget Panel. 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference the 

latest edition of the Forward Plan is attached for Members to review. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK GROUPS (Pages 41 - 94) 

 



 

 

 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the current version of the work 
programme.  It is also asked to consider whether any Task Groups should be 
established and to agree the terms of reference and scope for the review. 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 • Tuesday 26 July 2011  

• Wednesday 10 August 2011 (For call-in only) 

• Wednesday 21 September 2011  
 



Terms of Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
 

o Consult on the scrutiny work programme and agree its content. The work 
programme to be a rolling programme 

o Hear Call-ins and Councillor Calls for Action 
o Monitoring of the Council’s performance 
o Regular review of the Cabinet’s Forward Plan 
o Regular liaison and regular discussion of future policy issues with the 

Cabinet 
o Require the Cabinet to submit a report to the next Full Council meeting if the 

Committee is of the opinion that a decision made by the Cabinet was a key 
decision, as defined in the
[...]
t the 
beginning and throughout the year. 

o Engage stakeholders and members of the public generally. 
o Produce an annual report to Council. 
o Produce an annual scrutiny plan and be responsible for the performance 

and development of scrutiny. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



o Consider representations from petition organisers that their petition has not 
been dealt with properly in accordance with the Council’s Petitions Scheme 

 

 
 

Page 2



 Item 5 Page 1 

 PART A        AGENDA 
          ITEM 
 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 23 June 2011 

 

Report of: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

Title: Update on the council’s key performance indicators and 
measures – fourth quarter (end of year) 2010/11 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan 2010-14 sets out the thirteen key performance 

indicators that the council selected to measure its key priorities and where it 
knows it needs to improve performance during 2010/11. It was agreed for 
2010/11 that Call-In and Performance Scrutiny Committee would scrutinise the 
performance of these indicators on a quarterly basis.  
 

1.2 Since the last update (quarter 3) in March 2011, Council has agreed a new 
scrutiny structure, which has established an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
This Committee retains the responsibility for monitoring and challenging council 
performance.   
 

1.3 At the request of the Chair of the Committee, the quarterly performance report 
has been reviewed and additional performance measures have been included in 
the latest report (attached in Appendix B). This report, therefore, presents an 
outturn report on the council’s key performance indicators (KPIs) as well as 
other performance measures identified by Chair for Committee’s consideration. 
 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Note and comment on the outturn performance of the council’s key performance 

indicators for 2010/11. 
 

2.2 Note and comment on the outturn performan
[...]
as presented 
to the Call-in and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 9 March 2011 when 
it was agreed that the final report would be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

3.2 Cabinet considered the recommendations at its meeting on 6 June and its 
response to the recommendations is attached. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Item 6 Page 2 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review Cabinet’s response and 

consider whether any further action is required. 
 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Cabinet’s response to the recommendations. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report. 
 
Voluntary Sector Task Group report 
Cabinet – report and minutes – 6th June 2011 
 
File Reference 
 
None 
 

Page 22



     
 

Item 6 Appendix 1 Page 1 

Appendix 1 
Cabinet Monday 6 June 2011 
 
Call-in & Performance Scrutiny Committee Support for the Voluntary Sector 
Review 
 
Response from the Portfolio Holder 

 
I welcome the Committee’s recommendations. They are timely as we will be able to 
take them all on board as part of our review of current priorities, which we will be 
carrying out in 2012 before setting the criteria for our commissioning framework for 
2013/14 onwards. The current three year funding will end in March 2013. These 
recommendations reflect much of our current thinking on how we can improve our 
current arrangements 

  
2.1 The Council should explore with Three Rivers DC opportunities for joint 

funding of cross border voluntary sector organisations and related projects. 
 
 We have not explored this to date. We will discuss with TRDC as part of our 

review. 
 
2.2 The Council should provide active support and encouragement to grant 

funded organisations to share resources such as paid staff and premises.  
The Council should also encourage joint bids for funding
[...]
ouncillors have expressed an interest in taking part in the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group.  The Members have been 
listed in the order they responded to the officer. 

• Councillor Ann Lovejoy 

• Councillor Andrew Mortimer 

• Councillor Karen Collett 

• Councillor Rabi Martins 

• Councillor Kelly McLeod 

• Councillor Helen Lynch 

• Councillor Asif Khan 

• Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

3.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree the 
membership of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group, which does 
not have to be politically balanced.  No substitutions are permitted in Task 
Groups. 
 

3.5 A Chair of the Task Group will be elected at the first meeting. 
 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report and Minutes – Annual Council 25 May 2011  
 
 
File Reference 
 
None 
 
 

Page 26



Item 8 Page 1 

 
 

*PART A 
 

AGENDA 

 ITEM 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 23 June 2011 

Report of: Head of Legal and Property Services 

Title: Budget Panel Update 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Annual Council on 25 May 2011 agreed the new scrutiny structure for 
Watford Borough Council.  The new structure comprises an overarching 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to manage the scrutiny process, Budget 
Panel as a standing sub-committee and Task Groups, which will be set up 
as required. 
 

1.2 The first meeting of Budget Panel for the 2011/12 Municipal Year is to be 
held on 22 June 2011. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the reports presented to 

Budget Panel on 22 June 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377 email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Jason McKenzie, Legal and Democratic Section Head  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Item 8 Page 2 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 Under the new scrutiny structure Budget Panel has been set up as a 

standing sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3.2 Committee Membership 
Following the appointment of Members to Budget Panel at Annual Council, 
the Head of Legal and Property Services was informed that the 
Conservative Group wished to make a permanent change of membership.  
The Group Leader advised that Councillor Meerabux would be replacing 
Councillor Mortimer.  The change in membership would be confirmed at the 
first meeting. 
 

3.3 Vice-Chair 
At Annual Council Members were unable to elect a Vice-Chair for Budget 
Panel.  Both Members nominated for the position declined to have their 
names put forward.  Council was informed that the Vice-Chair would be 
elected at Budget Panel’s first meeting on 22 June 2011.  The Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer will advise the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
the name of the Vice-Chair. 
 

3.4 The following reports were presented to Budget Panel at its meeting on 22 
June 2011 – 

• Corporate Process Improvement Programme 

• Harlow Value for Money Study 

• Housing Value for Money Review Phase 1 

• Budget Panel Work Programme 2011/12 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that the reports presented to the 

first meeting of the Budget Panel are all related to identifying process and 
service efficiencies in order to meet reduced levels of central government 
funding. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Legal and Democratic Section Head comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report. 
 

4.3 Potential Risks 
None identified. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Item 8 Page 3 

Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report. 
 
Minutes – Annual Council 25 May 2011  
A
[...]
il’s role 

• Play – Council’s role 

• Post implementation review of major projects including change 

• Outcomes from value for money studies 
 

3.10 Where the Committee and Scrutiny Team were able to identify the Councillor 
or officer who had suggested topics, the new scrutiny proposal form was sent 
for completion.  The form has also been sent to all Councillors, the Mayor and 
Leadership Team for suggestions.  The scrutiny proposal form is attached as 
Appendix 3 to this report.   
 

3.11 The Scrutiny Proposal Form has been developed to ensure the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has sufficient information when considering subjects for 
Task Groups.  It will then be able to develop the terms of reference and scope 
of the review.  On receipt of a scrutiny suggestion, the Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer will forward the information to the appropriate Head of Service for their 
comments.  The suggestion and comments will then be presented to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for a final decision. 
 

3.12 As at 10 June 2011 five scrutiny suggestions have been put forward utilising 
the Scrutiny Proposal form.  The suggestions were forwarded to the relevant 
Heads of Service.  Further information on each suggestion is shown below. 
 

3.13 Recruitment of ex-offenders and disadvantaged youths 
Councillor McLeod suggested that a review could be established to look at a 
policy on the recruitment of ex-offenders and disadvantaged youth.  The 
proposal was forwarded to the Head of Human Resources for consideration.  
Full details of the suggestion and the Head of Human Resources comments 
are attached at Appendix 4.   
 

3.14 Hospital Parking and its high charges 
Councillor Collett suggested that a review should be carried out regarding 
parking at the hospital and the high charges.  The proposal was forwarded to 
the Managing Director and Executive Director Services for advice on who to 
contact.  A response is awaited.  The proposal form is attached as Appendix 5.   
 

Page 43



Item 10 Page 4 

3.15 Bin Collection Service in narrow streets 
Councillor Meerabux suggested a review of the bin collection service in narrow 
terraced streets, for example in Callowland and Central wards.  The proposal 
was forwarded to the Head of Environmental Services for comment.  A 
response is awaited.  Full details of the suggestion are attached as Appendix 
6. 
 

3.16 Parking in narrow terraced residential streets by large commercial vehicles 
Councillor Meerabux suggested that a scrutiny review should be set up to 
investigate the parking in narrow terraced streets by large commercial 
vehicles.  The suggestion was forwarded to the Head of Planning for her 
comments.  The original proposal and the Head of Planning’s response is 
attached at Appendix 7. 
 

3.17 Use of Cassiobury Park 
Councillor Meerabux suggested that the use of Cassiobury Park should be 
reviewed.  The proposal was forwarded to the Head of Community Services 
and her response has been incorporated into the scrutiny proposal form, which 
is attached at Appendix 8. 
 

3.18 Task Groups 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to decide whether it wishes to establish any 
Task Groups to undertake reviews.  The terms of reference for the Task Group 
would need to be set and a scope prepared.  The Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer will then contact all non-executive members to ask whether they would 
be interested in taking part in the review.  The final membership will be 
appointed at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Work Programme 2011/12 
Appendix 2 – Items carried forward from 2010/11 
Appendix 3 – Scrutiny Proposal Form 
Appendix 4 – Scrutiny suggestion – Recruitment of ex-offenders and 
disadvantaged youth 
Appendix 5 – Scrutiny suggestion – Hospital parking and its high charges 
Appendix 6 – Scrutiny suggestion – Bin collection service in narrow terraced 
streets 
Appendix 7 – Scrutiny suggestion – Large commercial vehicles p

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2011 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Watkin (Chair) 

Councillor S Rackett (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, S Johnson, R Martins 

and K McLeod 
 

Also present: Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

Officers: Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
Democratic Services Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

1   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following the changes agreed by Council.  He informed the meeting 
that he considered there were three main areas for the Scrutiny Committee – 
 

• Co-ordinate and manage the Task Groups 

• Performance review 

• Call-in, when the Scrutiny Committee would be chaired by the Vice-Chair 
 
The Chair suggested that initially until the new scheme of working had bedded 
down and demands on officer time could be assessed there should be no more 
that two Task Groups set up at any time.  This would exclude the Community 
Safety Task Group. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Greenslade. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4   CALL-IN  
 
No Executive decisions had been called in. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

5   PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head setting out the outturn performance of the Council’s key 
performance indicators for 2010/11. 
 
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained the background to 
presenting performance reports to scrutiny.  The report included the 13 key 
performance indicators that had been agreed by Council and which Call-In and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee had been monitoring throughout 2010/11.  
With the new scrutiny arrangements in place, the Chair had suggested additional 
performance information be included in reports to Overview and Scrutiny in order 
to provide a fuller picture of council performance.  This would not include finance 
performance information as this was already reported to Budget Panel. The 
Council complied with all the requirements of the national performance 
framework but the coalition government was keen to reduce the ‘burden’ on local 
authorities in terms of the amount of performance information it required them to 
collect and report.  This had meant the deletion of the set of national indicators 
and greater freedom for Watford Borough Council to decide what performance 
information it felt was important and supported decision-making.  
 
One Member suggested that further information needed to be included in the 
report which explained what would happen once the performance information 
was known. 
 
The Vice-Chair explained the format the Call-in and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee had followed when the performance report was reviewed. 
 
One Member referred to the information supplied to the Shared Services Joint 
Committee and considered the details presented to this meeting to be too ‘light’.  
He suggested that there should be some comparison to Three Rivers District 
Council and the necessity to look behind the figures.  The Chair commented that 
Members would not appreciate detailed reports on all the performance 
indicators.  Where the Partnerships and Performance Section Head could see 
areas of concern then this level of additional information added to the report 
would be appreciated. 
 
Prior to the meeting the Chair and Vice-Chair had forwarded a number of 
questions to the Partnerships and Performance Section Head.  The Partnerships 
and Performance Section Head responded to each of the questions and the 
responses.  The additional information has been attached as an appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Reviewing the performance of ES10 and ES9 on recycling, a Member asked for 
details of the impact the closure of Wiggenhall Recycling Centre had on the fly 
tipping and waste figures.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
advised that she would arrange for feedback from Environmental Services and 
circulate this data. 
 



 
3 

The Chair also asked whether it was possible to find out if there had been a 
noticeable increase in fly tipping and the geographical locations of such incidents 
following the closure of the recycling centre. 
 
Following a Member’s question, the Partnerships and Performance Section 
Head said that she would ask whether communal recycling facilities in flats were 
incorporated into the residual household waste statistics and the extent of 
communal recycling within the borough.  The Chair asked her to enquire whether 
the new green bins with locked lids and narrow slits, being used in flats, had had 
a negative impact on the level of green recycling. 
 
With regard to the performance of dry recycling, the Chair asked the Section 
Head to investigate whether the differential Town Centre recycling bins had had 
a positive effect and had proved worthwhile. 
 
The officer advised she would obtain this information for Members.   
 
With regard to the information about CS5, the number of households living in 
temporary accommodation, a Member suggested that details about the length of 
time in the temporary accommodation would be useful. 
 
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that, as from April 
2011, the statistics would include those in bed and breakfast accommodation 
and length of stay.   
 
With regard to the planning statistics PL1 to PL3, the Chair suggested that it 
would be useful if the number of applications received were included in the 
information.   
 
The Chair asked for a written response from the Head of Human Resources 
regarding the poor performance of indicator HR1, sickness absence. 
 
The Chair invited the Head of Revenues and Benefits to speak about the 
developments in his service. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits informed the Scrutiny Committee of the 
steps which had been put in place to address the performance problems.  The 
progress of the service was monitored both by the Leadership Team and the 
Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee.  He outlined the 
difficulties which had led to the increased backlog of applications.  He explained 
how the statistics were calculated and how applicants had to be allowed 28 days 
to supply additional supporting evidence.  He added that the Audit Committee 
would be receiving a report at its next meeting regarding the Revenues and 
Benefits Service.   
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits reported that the Shared Services Joint 
Committee had permitted a short-term solution to be put in place.  The service 
had been authorised to spend up to £25,000 on administrative support from 
SERCO.  The company would only be used as and when it was required.  The 
company would currently work to reduce the backlog and then only be used 



 
4 

when needed.  A further report had to be presented to the next Shared Services 
Joint Committee.  Everything would be implemented by the end of December.  
The aim would be to process applications within three days if the client had 
provided all the necessary information. A Member asked that this be included as 
a measure in the performance report. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that all Members of the Council 
should have received a copy of the relevant report by email.  It was agreed that a 
paper copy would also be circulated to the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Chair said that he was concerned about the accuracy of assessments.  He 
asked whether this was monitored on an ongoing basis or only when audited. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits responded that accuracy was measured on 
a daily basis by a dedicated team.  The accuracy of information and the length of 
time taken to complete assessments affected the subsidy the Council received.  
The penalties were set on a tiered basis. 
 
The Chair questioned whether this was included in the performance report to 
which the Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that it was not.  It was only 
included as part of the subsidy return to the Department for Works and 
Pensions.  The Chair suggested that this data might be included in the future. 
 
Members were concerned that the delays in assessments affected the most 
vulnerable residents in the community. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits explained that the service worked with the 
Housing Associations.  If an officer became aware of arrears or identified there 
was cause for concern, they would ensure the application was fast-tracked.  If a 
private tenant fell into rent arrears and officers were made aware, it was possible 
to make direct payments to the landlord. 
 
With regard to the inclusion of ICT statistics, the Chair said that it was important 
to record the ‘downtime’.  Members agreed that service availability data was 
crucial.  
 
Members also requested that usage figures for SLM Ltd be included in future 
performance reports. 
 
A Member advised that the Shared Services performance statistics were 
available online.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Scrutiny Committee comments be noted and actioned. 
 
ACTION: Partnerships and Performance Section Head and Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer 
 
 



 
5 

6   VOLUNTARY SECTOR TASK GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Property 
Services which incorporated Cabinet’s response to the Voluntary Sector Task 
Group report. 
 
The Chair noted where the comments stated changes would be made to the next 
Funding Plan and that the Scrutiny Committee could seek further clarification 
once the review had been completed. 
 
A Member referred to 2.6 of the Task Group’s recommendations and the nominal 
£1,000 for each of the 12 Neighbourhood Forums. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer explained that when this suggestion had 
arisen during the Mayor’s discussion with the Task Group, the Head of Legal and 
Property Services clarified how this would be arranged.  Members had been 
advised that £1,000 would not be added to each Neighbourhood Forum budget 
but that they would be able to submit an application from the Mayor’s Community 
Fund for up to that amount.  The Mayor had clarified this further at Cabinet as 
shown in the response.  The officer advised that she was unsure whether an 
application would require more than one signature, as was the case for 
applications from the Neighbourhood Forum budget.  
 
Councillor Johnson, who had chaired the Voluntary Sector Task Group, said that 
the Mayor had stated at the Task Group meeting that it was £1,000 for each 
ward.  She had obviously thought about this further and had made this 
compromise. 
 
The Chair suggested that further clarification was sought on the application 
process and how many Councillors would need to submit an application. 
 
The Chair stated that recommendation 2.7, referring to property leases, was an 
important subject, which should be considered by a Task Group. 
 
A Member said that when he attended Cabinet the Property Section Head had 
said that the work was already being carried out. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that further clarification be sought regarding Members’ application for 

funding from the Mayor’s Community Fund, 
 
2. that further consideration be given to a review of property leases during the 

work programme discussions. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

7   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Legal and Democratic Section 
Head setting out the names of those Members who had expressed an interest in 
taking part in the Community Safety partnership Task Group. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the number of Members who should be 
included in the Task Group.  It was agreed that seven Members would be 
acceptable.  It was acknowledged that the Task Group did not need to be 
proportionally representative of the make-up of the Council. 
 
Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Conservative Group, noted that two of his 
group had put their names forward.  He agreed that Councillor Mortimer’s name 
could be removed from the list. 
 
The Chair stated that the Task Group would need to elect a Chair at its first 
meeting. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that she would contact the 
Community Safety Manager and inform her that the new Task Group had been 
established.  She suggested that the first meeting should be an introduction to 
the role of the Community Safety Partnership, particularly as there were several 
new Members on the Task Group.  Further subjects for review could then be 
developed.  She added that she was aware the previous Community Safety Task 
Group had wanted a Police statistician to speak to the Task Group about crime 
statistics. 
 
A Member said that there was other work which also needed to be continued 
from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprises the following 
Members – 
 
Councillor Karen Collett 
Councillor Asif Khan 
Councillor Ann Lovejoy 
Councillor Helen Lynch 
Councillor Rabi Martins 
Councillor Kelly McLeod 
Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

8   BUDGET PANEL UPDATE  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Property 
Services setting out the items which had been considered by Budget Panel at its 
meeting on 22 June 2011. 



 
7 

 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that 
Councillor Tony Poole had been elected as the Vice-Chair. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked that his objection be noted as the role of Vice-Chair 
should have been held by an Opposition Councillor. The Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that there had been two nominations, Councillor Poole and 
Councillor Meerabux, and a vote had taken place. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

9   FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Property 
Services including the latest edition of the Forward Plan and changes since the 
edition published in May. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed Members that the Scrutiny 
Committee’s terms of reference required it to review the Executive’s Forward 
Plan.  The report would be a regular item and it would enable Members to 
monitor when it was proposed decisions would be taken; whether they were 
continually being deferred to a later date or deleted without any decision being 
taken. Members may then decide whether they wanted to seek reasons for 
postponements or deletions.  
 
A Member asked for further clarification regarding the decision-maker for those 
items which had been deleted from the Plan.  It was agreed that the changes 
would be incorporated for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be adapted as requested for future meetings. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK GROUPS  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Legal and Democratic Section 
Head including the new scrutiny proposal form and details of five suggestions 
that had been submitted for review. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered each of the suggested scrutiny topics and 
where available, the Head of Service’s comments. 
 
Recruitment of ex-offenders and disadvantaged youths 
 
The Chair noted the Head of Human Resources’ response. 
 



 
8 

The Vice-Chair suggested and it was agreed that the subject could be referred to 
the Community Safety Partnership Task Group to look into this from a general 
aspect and not just related to the Council. 
 
Hospital Parking and its high charges 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that she 
was still awaiting confirmation of the response from the Managing Director. 
 
The Vice-Chair suggested that the review could incorporate other modes of 
transport and alternative modes of transport for staff.  He did not think the scope 
should be too wide or too narrow. 
 
A Member commented that this was a national issue and that the charges were 
not out of kilter with other hospitals. 
 
Another Member said that the review could be carried out as a partnership 
scrutiny as visitors to the hospital were not only from the Watford area. 
 
A Member said that the review should be carried out without delay by Watford 
Councillors.  The review should consider whether the parking arrangements took 
care of people’s needs. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee then discussed the membership of the Task Group and 
the scope.  The Chair advised that he would work with the Vice-Chair on the 
scope, which would then be circulated to all Scrutiny Committee members.  The 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer would email all Councillors and ask them if they 
wished to participate in the review.  The scope and membership would be 
formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 
A Member asked how many Task Groups it would be possible to have in 
operation at any one time.  The Democratic Services Manager replied that it was 
suggested that there should be no more than two Task Groups.  This would not 
include that Community Safety Partnership Task group. 
 
The Chair suggested and it was agreed by the Scrutiny Committee that the 
second Task Group should be about property leases.  He would work with the 
Vice-Chair on the scope and this would also be agreed at the next meeting. 
 
Bin Collection Service in narrow streets 
 
One Member felt that the review was too narrow.  He was concerned about bins 
being left on the street throughout the day which was a security issue and 
affected all areas.  He did not believe that residents were not aware of the 
special assistance scheme. 
 
The Vice-Chair suggested that a representative from Environmental Services 
could go to the Railway Terrace Residents’ Association’s meeting to discuss this 
matter.  The Scrutiny Committee could then consider whether to establish a Task 



 
9 

Group once the Gladstone Road trial scheme had been completed and the 
Residents’ Association had talked to officers. 
 
The Chair suggested that if Members were aware of any particular ‘hot spots’ 
Members could provide the information.  It was important to establish the facts 
prior to deciding whether to review the current system.  Further information 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Parking in narrow terraced streets by large commercial vehicles 
 
The Head of Planning’s comments were noted and it was decided not to take 
this suggestion any further. 
 
Use of Cassiobury Park 
 
The Head of Community Service’s response was noted and it was agreed that 
this subject would be re-considered at a later date. 
 
A Member said that he had been invited to the Cassiobury Park Steering Group.  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that she would contact officers and 
provide Members with information about the role of the Steering Group. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that a Task Group be established to review “Hospital parking and its high 

charges” and the scope to be presented at the next meeting. 
 
2. that a Task Group be established to review property leases and a scope to 

be presented at the next meeting. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

11   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

• Tuesday 26 July 2011 

• Wednesday 10 August 2011 (For call-in only) 

• Wednesday 21 September 2011 
 
 

 Chairman 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.10 pm 
 

 

 


